Quick Installation Guide
CFW500 Frequency Inverter
1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This quick installation guide contains the basic information necessary to commission the CFW500. It has been
written to be used by qualified personnel with suitable training or technical qualification for operating this type of
equipment. The personnel shall follow all the safety instructions described in this manual defined by the local
regulations. Failure to comply with the safety instructions may result in death, serious injury, and/or equipment
damage.

R
Te
rm
in
a
ls
[Vrms]
HD HD
[A] WEG mm² (AWG) mm² (AWG) (Imax)
[A] [Ω] [A] mm²
(AWG)[Arms]  [HP/ kW]
CFW500A01P6S2
1
220...240
A
1.6 0.25/0.18 373 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 5.5 MPW18-3-D063 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
Dynamic braking not
available
CFW500A02P6S2 2.6 0.5/0.37 373 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 9.0 MPW18-3-U010 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500A04P3S2 4.3 1/0.75 373 25 (2) FNH00-25K-A 13.5 MPW18-3-U016 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500A07P0S2 7.0 2/1.5 800 40 (2) FNH00-40K-A 25 MPW40-3-U025 4.0 (12) 4.0 (12)
CFW500B07P3S2
1 B
7.3 2/1.5 450 40 (2) FNH00-40K-A 25 MPW40-3-U025 2.5 (14) 4.0 (12) 10 39 7 2.5 (14)
CFW500B10P0S2 10 3/2.2 450 63 (2) FNH1-63K-A 32 MPW40-3-U032 4.0 (12) 4.0 (12) 15 27 11 2.5 (14)
CFW500A01P6B2
1/3
A
1.6 0.25/0.18 680 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 5.5/2.5 (1) MPW18-3-D063 / MPW18-3-D025 (1) 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
Dynamic braking not
available
CFW500A02P6B2 2.6 0.5/0.37 680 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 9.0/4.0 (1) MPW18-3-U010 / MPW18-3-U004 (1) 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500A04P3B2 4.3 1/0.75 680 25/20 (1) (2) FNH00-25K-A / FNH00-20K-A (1) 14/6.3 (1) MPW18-3-U016 / MPW18-3-D063 (1) 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500B07P3B2
B
7.3 2/1.5 450 40/20 (1) (2) FNH00-40K-A / FNH00-20K-A (1) 25/12 (1) MPW40-3-U025 / MPW18-3-U016 (1) 2.5/1.5 (14/16) (1) 4.0 (12) 10 39 7 2.5 (14)
CFW500B10P0B2 10 3/2.2 450 63/25 (1) (2) FNH1-63K-A / FNH00-25K-A (1) 32/16 (1) MPW40-3-U032 / MPW18-3-U016 (1) 4.0/2.5 (12/14) (1) 4.0 (12) 15 27 11 2.5 (14)
CFW500A07P0T2
3
A
7.0 2/1.5 680 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 10 MPW18-3-U010 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) Dynamic braking not
availableCFW500A09P6T2 9.6 3/2.2 1250 25 (2) FNH00-25K-A 16 MPW18-3-U016 2.5 (14) 2.5 (14)
CFW500B16P0T2 B 16 5/3.7 1000 40 (2) FNH00-40K-A 25 MPW40-3-U025 4.0 (12) 4.0 (12) 20 20 14 4.0 (12)
CFW500C24P0T2 C 24 7.5/5.5 1000 63 (2) FNH00-63K-A 40 MPW40-3-U040 6.0 (10) 4.0 (12) 26 15 13 6.0 (10)
CFW500D28P0T2
D
28 10/7.5 2750 63 (2) FNH00-63K-A 40 MPW40-3-U040 10 (8) 10 (8) 38 10 18 10 (8)
CFW500D33P0T2 33 12.5/9.2 2750 80 (3) FNH00-80K-A 50 MPW65-3-U050 10 (8) 10 (8) 45 8.6 22 10 (8)
CFW500D47P0T2 47 15/11 2750 100 (3) FNH00-100K-A 65 MPW65-3-U065 10 (8) 10 (8) 45 8.6 22 10 (8)
CFW500E56P0T2 E 56 20/15 6600 125 (3) FNH00-125K-A 80 MPW80-3-U080 16 (6) 16 (6) 95 4.7 48 16 (6)
CFW500A01P0T4
380...480
A
1.0 0.25/0.18 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 1.6 MPW18-3-D016 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
Frenagem reostática não
disponível
CFW500A01P6T4 1.6 0.5/0.37 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 2.5 MPW18-3-D025 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500A02P6T4 2.6 1.5/1.1 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 4.0 MPW18-3-U004 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500A04P3T4 4.3 2/1.5 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 6.3 MPW18-3-D063 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500A06P1T4 6.1 3/2.2 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 10 MPW18-3-U010 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14)
CFW500B02P6T4
B
2.6 1.5/1.1 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 4.0 MPW18-3-U004 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) 6 127 4.5 1.5 (16)
CFW500B04P3T4 4.3 2/1.5 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 6.3 MPW18-3-D063 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) 6 127 4.5 1.5 (16)
CFW500B06P5T4 6.5 3/2.2 450 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 10 MPW18-3-U010 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) 8 100 5.7 2.5 (14)
CFW500B10P0T4 10 5/3.7 1000 25 (2) FNH00-25K-A 16 MPW18-3-U016 2.5 (14) 2.5 (14) 16 47 11.5 2.5 (14)
CFW500C14P0T4
C
14 7.5/5.5 1000 35 (2) FNH00-35K-A 20 MPW40-3-U020 4.0 (12) 4.0 (12) 24 33 14 6.0 (10)
CFW500C16P0T4 16 10/7.5 1000 35 (2) FNH00-35K-A 25 MPW40-3-U025 4.0 (12) 4.0 (12) 24 33 14 6.0 (10)
CFW500D24P0T4
D
24 15/11 1800 60 (3) FNH00-63K-A 40 MPW65-3-U040 6.0 (10) 6.0 (10) 34 22 21 10 (8)
CFW500D31P0T4 31 20/15 1800 60 (3) FNH00-63K-A 50 MPW65-3-U050 10 (8) 10 (8) 48 18 27 10 (8)
CFW500E39P0T4
E
39 25/18.5 2100 80 (3) FNH00-80K-A 50 MPW65-3-U050 10 (8) 10 (8) 78 8.6 39 10 (8)
CFW500E49P0T4 49 30/22 13000 100 (3) FNH00-100K-A 65 MPW65-3-U065 10 (8) 10 (8) 78 8.6 39 10 (8)
CFW500C01P7T5
500...600 C
1.7 1/0.75 495 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 2.5 MPW18-3-D025 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) 1.2 825 0.6 1.5 (16)
CFW500C03P0T5 3.0 2/1.5 495 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 4 MPW18-3-U004 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) 2.6 392 1.3 1.5 (16)
CFW500C04P3T5 4.3 3/2.2 495 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 6.3 MPW18-3-D063 1.5 (16) 2.5 (14) 4 249 2 1.5 (16)
CFW500C07P0T5 7.0 5/3.7 495 20 (2) FNH00-20K-A 10 MPW18-3-U010 2.5 (14) 2.5 (14) 6 165 3 1.5 (16)
CFW500C10P0T5 10 7.5/5.5 495 25 (2) FNH00-20K-A 16 MPW18-3-U016 2.5 (14) 2.5 (14) 9 110 4.5 1.5 (16)
CFW500C12P0T5 12 10/7.5 495 25 (2) FNH00-20K-A 16 MPW18-3-U016 2.5 (14) 2.5 (14) 12.2 82 6.1 1.5 (16)
(1) The first number refers to the single-phase and the second to the three-phase supply.
(2) In order to comply with UL508C standard, use UL ultra fast fuses, for frame sizes A, B, and C.
(3) In order to comply with UL508C standard, use fuses UL type J for frame sizes D and E.
Table 6: List of models of CFW500 series, main electrical specifications - frame size F

n
d
 B
R
Te
rm
in
a
ls
ND HD ND HD
[Vrms] [Arms] [Arms] [HP/kW] [HP/kW] [A] WEG mm² (AWG) mm² (AWG) (Imax)
[A] [Ω] [A] mm²
(AWG)
CFW500F77P0T4 3
380....480 F
77 61 50/37 40/30 3050 100 FNH00-100K-A 80 MDW-C80-3 25 (3) 16 (4) 66.7 12 43 10 (6)
CFW500F88P0T4 3 88 73 60/45 50/37 3050 125 FNH00-125K-A 100 MDW-C100-3 35 (2) 16 (4) 129 6.2 63 25 (4)
CFW500F0105T4 3 105 88 75/55 60/45 5200 160/125 (1) FNH1-160K-A /  FNH1-125K-A (2) 125 ACW160H-U125-3 50/35 (1/2) (1) 16 (4) 129 6.2 63 25 (4)
(1) The first number refers to ND application and the second to HD application.
(2) The first number refers to the ND application (use 2 fuses in series per phase) and the second one to the HD application.
D
oc